and response document of the Company and the Offeror dated 27 August 2008 (the “Composite Offer

Document”). Unless otherwise stated, capitalized terms used in this announcement shall have the same

meanings as those defined in the Composite Offer Document.

As at the date of this announcement, President Securities confirmed that it has placed with not less than

six independent professional, institutional and/or other investor(s) 40,485,100 Shares held by the Offeror

at the price of HK$0.3992 per Share. To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Offeror,

having made all reasonable enquiries, the placees are the Independent Third Parties. Completion of the

Placing took place before noon on 22 October 2008.

2

SHAREHOLDINGS AND PUBLIC FLOAT OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before completion of the Placing and the

shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing are set out as follows:

 Shareholding structure Shareholding structure
 immediately before completion  upon completion of
 of the Placing the Placing
 Number of % of total Number of % of total
 Shares held issued Shares Shares held issued Shares

The Offeror and parties acting

 in concert with it 390,649,600 83.67 350,164,500 75.00

Public Shareholders:

 – Placees – – 40,485,100 8.67

 – Public 76,236,400 16.33 76,236,400 16.33

Total public Shareholders 76,236,400 16.33 116,721,500 25.00

Total 466,886,000 100.00 466,886,000 100.00

Immediately after the closing of the Offer and before completion of the Placing, the Offeror and parties

acting in concert with it were interested in 390,649,600 Shares (representing approximately 83.67%

of the existing issued share capital of the Company) and approximately 16.33% of the existing issued

share capital of the Company was held by the public who are Independent Third Parties. Immediately

after the completion of the Placing, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it are interested in

350,164,500 Shares (representing 75% of the issued share capital of the Company) and the public float of